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Congratulations on the purchase of your 
new appliance. You have selected a 
high-quality product. The operating instruc-
tions are part of this product. They contain 
important information about safety, usage 
and disposal. Before using the product, 
please familiarise yourself with all instruc-
tions regarding safety and use. Use the 
product only as described and for the 

pass on all documents to any future owner.

The appliance is suitable for sanding wood, 
-

cation to the appliance is deemed to be 
improper and carries the risk of serious 
personal injury. The manufacturer accepts 
no responsibility for damage(s) attributable 
to misuse. This appliance is not intended 
for commercial use.

1 ON/OFF switch
2 Dust box
3 Sanding pad
4 Sanding sheet
5 Speed control
6 Exhaust nozzle
7 Adapter for external dust extraction
8 Sanding sheet alignment tool

1 random orbital sander PEXS 300 C3
1 dust box
4 sanding sheets (grain 80 + 120)
1 sanding sheet alignment tool
1 adapter for external dust extraction
1 set of operating instructions

Rated voltage  230 V ~, 50 Hz (AC)
Rated power 300 W
Idle oscillation  

Idle speed n0

Sanding pad Ø 125 mm
 (double insulation)

Noise measurement value determined in 

noise level of the power tool is typically:
Sound pressure level LPA = 80.7 dB
Uncertainty K  = 3 dB
Sound power level LWA  = 88.7 dB
Uncertainty K  = 3 dB

Vibration values (vector sum of three 
 directions) determined in accordance with 

Vibration emission  
value max. ah,W = 7.183 m/s2

Uncertainty K  = 1.5 m/s2
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 ► The vibration emission values and the 
noise emission values given in these 
instructions have been measured in 
accordance with a standardised test 
procedure and can be used for com-
parison of the power tool with another 
tool.

 ► Depending on the manner in which the 
power tool is being used, and in par-
ticular the kind of workpiece being 
worked, the vibration and noise emis-
sion values can deviate from the val-
ues given in these instructions during 
actual use of the power tool.

 ► Try to keep the vibration load as low 
as possible. Measures to reduce the 

and limiting the working time. Wherein 
all states of operation must be includ-

power tool is switched on but running 
without load).

 ► -
-

Failure to follow all instructions listed 

and/or serious injury.

The term “power tool” in the warnings re-
fers to your mains-operated (corded) power 
tool or battery-operated (cordless) power 
tool.

a)   
Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

b)  -

 Power tools create sparks 
which may ignite the dust or fumes.

c)  
 Distrac-

tions can cause you to lose control.

a)  -

 Un-

will reduce risk of electric shock.
b)  

 
There is an increased risk of electric 
shock if your body is earthed or 
grounded.
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c)  
 Water entering a 

power tool will increase the risk of 
 electric shock.

d)  
-

 Damaged or entangled cords 
increase the risk of electric shock.

e) -
-

 Use of a cord suitable for 
outdoor use reduces the risk of electric 
shock.

f)  

-
 Use of an RCD 

 reduces the risk of electric shock.

a)  
-

-

 A moment of inattention 
while operating a power tool may result 
in serious personal injury.

b)   
Protec-

tive equipment such as a dust mask, 
non-skid safety shoes, hard hat or hear-
ing protection used for appropriate con-
ditions will reduce personal injuries.

c)  
-

 Carrying pow-

or energising power tools that have the 
switch on invites accidents.

d)  
 

A wrench or a key left attached to a 
rotating part of the power tool may 
 result in personal injury.

e)  
 

This enables better control of the 
 power tool in unexpected situations.

f)  

 Loose clothes, jewellery or long 
hair can be caught in moving parts.

g)  

  
Use of dust collection can reduce 
dust-related hazards.

h)  

 A careless action can cause se-
vere injury within a fraction of a second.

a)  
-

 The correct power tool will do the 
job better and safer at the rate for which 
it was designed.

b)  
 

Any power tool that cannot be con-
trolled with the switch is dangerous and 
must be repaired.

c)  

 Such preventive safety 
measures reduce the risk of starting 
the power tool accidentally.
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d)  

 Power tools are dan-
gerous in the hands of untrained users.

e)  -
-

-

 Many accidents 
are caused by poorly maintained power 
tools.

f)  
Properly maintained cutting tools with 
sharp cutting edges are less likely to 
bind and are easier to control.

g)  

 Use of the 

those intended could result in a hazard-
ous situation.

h)  

Slippery handles and grasping 
surfaces do not allow for safe handling 
and control of the tool in un expected 
situations.

a)  

 This will 
ensure that the safety of the power tool 
is maintained.

b)  

 
This will ensure that the safety of the 
power tool is maintained.

 ► Working with the tool can produce 
harmful/toxic dusts which represent a 
health hazard for the person operating 
the appliance and for anyone else in 
the vicinity.

 ■

 ■
 Asbestos is a known carcino-

gen. 

 ■ A workpiece 
securely held by a clamping device or 
vice is much safer than one held in your 
hand.

 ■
-

 ■

 ■ -
Remove all 

 ■ -

This is a 
particular risk if the dust is mixed with 
paint or polyurethane residues or other 
chemicals and the workpiece has be-
come hot after being worked for a long 
time.
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 ■ When working for extended periods of 
time on wood and, in particular, materi-
als that produce dust which is hazard-
ous to health, connect the appliance to 
an appropriate external dust extraction 
device. 

 ■

 ■  
 Water entering a power tool will increase 
the risk of electric shock.

 ■ -
 After complet-

ing the task, lift the appliance from the 

 ■

 ■

 ■  Mixtures 
of materials can be particularly danger-
ous. Light metal dust can burn or 
 explode.

 ■
-

 Using attachments 
or accessory tools other than those rec-
ommended in the operating instructions 
can lead to a risk of injury.

The material removal rate and surface qual-
ity are determined by the grain of the sand-
ing sheet.

 ■ Please note that you need to use sand-

The random orbital sander has a hook-and-
loop sheet that enables fast and simple 
changing of the sanding sheets.

 ► 4, 
remove any dust and dirt from the 
sanding pad 3. 

 ♦ You can attach the sanding sheet 4 to 
the sanding pad 3 using the hook-and-
loop fastening surfaces.

 ♦ Ensure that the extraction holes on the 
sanding sheet 4 match up with those 
on the sanding pad 3. Use the sanding 
sheet alignment tool 8 as shown in 
Fig. A on the fold-out page. 

 ♦ Simply pull the sanding sheet 4
sanding pad 3.

 ■ Please refer to the section entitled 
“Safety information”.

520945_2504_PEXS300C3_BDA_LB2_Content.indb   6 07.08.2025   15:46:11



English |

 ►

dust collection box or can be connect-
ed to a vacuum cleaner via the dust 
extraction device! In unfavourable con-

while sanding metal or metal residues 
in wood, wood dust in the dust sack 
(or in the vacuum cleaner dust bag) 
can spontaneously ignite. This is a 
particular risk if the wood dust is 
mixed with paint residues or other 
chemicals and the workpiece has be-
come hot after being worked for a long 
time. Therefore, do not allow the work-
piece and appliance to overheat and 
always empty the dust collection box 
or the dust bag in the vacuum cleaner 
before taking a break from work.

 ► Perforated sanding sheets are re-
quired for dust extraction.

 ♦ Slide the dust box 2 onto the appliance. 
In doing so, match the ▸-symbol on the 
appliance with the  symbol on the dust 
box 2. Turn the dust box 2 towards the  

 symbol to lock it. (See the detailed 
illustration on the fold-out page)

 ♦ Turn the dust box 2 towards the  
symbol. Then pull the dust box 2
appliance. (See the detailed illustration 
on the fold-out page).

 ► To ensure optimum dust extraction, 
empty the dust box 2 regularly. 

 ♦ To do this, remove the dust box 2 from 
the appliance as described above. Clean 
the dust box 2 thoroughly by knocking 
out the dust.

 ♦ To remove dust using a vacuum cleaner, 
push the suction hose of a suitable dust 

cleaner) onto the exhaust nozzle 6.

 ► If necessary, use the adapter 7 by 
pushing it into the exhaust nozzle 6.

 ♦  
exhaust nozzle 6 or the adapter 7.

 ► Always switch on the random orbital 
sander before making contact with the 
material, then apply the appliance to 
the workpiece. During operation, you 
can choose between instantaneous 
and continuous operation.

 ♦ Slide the ON/OFF switch 1 forwards to 
switch the appliance on.

 ♦ Slide the ON/OFF switch 1 backwards 

Use the speed control 5 to set a speed 
range between 1 and 6. 

 ♦ Level 1: low speed  
Level 6: high speed

The required rotational speed depends on 
the material being processed and can be 
determined through practical tests.
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 ■ Wait until the power tool has come to a 
standstill before putting it down.

 ♦ Turn on the power tool and ensure that 
the whole sanding surface is in contact 
with the material being worked. Move it 
with moderate pressure over the work-
piece.

 ► The removal rate and the sanding pat-
tern are mainly determined by the 
choice of sanding sheet and the con-

sheets achieve good sanding results.

 ♦ Ensure that you apply even pressure. 
Use of excessive pressure does not lead 

-
er to increased wear of the sanding 
sheet.

 ♦ Do not use a sanding sheet that has 
been used for metal on other materials.

-
ommended values that will help you deter-
mine which sanding sheet 4 to use for 
which job.

-
ished, unplaned beams and 
planks

40, 60

Surface sanding 80, 100, 120

Fine sanding of hardwoods 180, 240

Removal of paint 40, 60

Sanding undercoat 80, 100, 120
Final sanding of primers 
before painting

180, 240, 
320

The random orbital sander is mainte-
nance-free.

 ■ Always clean the appliance directly after  
completion of work.

 ■ Use a dry cloth to clean the appliance. 
Under no circumstances should you use 
fuel, detergents, solvents or abrasive 
cleaners.

 ■ Ensure ventilation openings are always 
free.

 ■ Remove any adhering sanding dust with 
a brush.

The adjacent symbol of a 
crossed-out dustbin means that 

this appliance may not be disposed of in 
the normal household waste at the end of 
its useful life, but must be taken to specially 
set-up collection locations, recycling de-
pots or disposal companies. 

-

If your old appliance has stored any per-
sonal data, you are responsible for deleting 
it yourself before returning it.

Your local community or munici-
pal authorities can provide infor-
mation on how to dispose of the 
worn-out product.
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The packaging is made from en-
vironmentally friendly material 
and can be disposed of at your 
local recycling plant.
Dispose of the packaging in an 
 environmentally friendly manner. 
Note the labelling on the packag-
ing and separate the packaging 

material components for disposal if neces-
sary. The packaging material is labelled 
with abbreviations (a) and numbers (b) with 

 
-

posites.

Dear Customer,
This appliance has a 3-year warranty valid 
from the date of purchase. If included with 
the product on delivery, the battery packs 
of the X12V and X20V Team series also 
come with a 3-year warranty from the date 
of purchase. If this product has any faults, 
you, the buyer, have certain statutory rights. 
Your statutory rights are not restricted in 
any way by the warranty described below.

The warranty period starts on the date of 
purchase. Please keep your receipt in a 
safe place. This will be required as proof 
of purchase.
If any material or manufacturing fault occurs 
within three years of the date of purchase 
of the product, we will either repair or 
 replace the product for you or refund the 
 purchase price (at our discretion). This 
 warranty service requires that you present 
the defective appliance and the proof of 
purchase (receipt) within the three-year 
warranty period, along with a brief written 
 description of the fault and of when it 
 occurred.

If the defect is covered by the warranty, 
your pro duct will either be repaired or re-
placed by us. The repair or replacement 
of a product does not signify the beginning 
of a new warranty period.

The warranty period is not prolonged by 

also applies to replaced and repaired com-
ponents. Any damage and defects present 
at the time of purchase must be reported 
immediately after unpacking. Repairs 
 carried out after expiry of the warranty 
 period shall be subject to a fee.

This appliance has been manufactured in 
accordance with strict quality guidelines 
and inspected meticulously prior to delivery.
The warranty covers material faults or pro-
duction faults. The warranty does not cover 
product parts that are subject to normal 
wear and tear and can therefore be consid-
ered wearing parts, such as saw blades, 
replacement blades, abrasive papers, etc. 
or for damage to fragile parts, such as 
switches or parts made of glass. 
The warranty does not apply if the product 
has been damaged, improperly used or 
improperly maintained. The directions in 
the operating instructions for the product 
regarding proper use of the product are to 
be strictly followed. Uses and actions that 
are discouraged in the operating instruc-
tions or which are warned against must be 
avoided.
This product is intended solely for private 
use and not for commercial purposes. The 
warranty shall be deemed void in cases of 
misuse or improper handling, use of force 

been carried out by one of our authorised 
Service centres.
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 ■ Normal reduction of the battery capacity 

 ■ Commercial use of the product
 ■ Damage to or alteration of the product 

by the customer
 ■ Non-compliance with safety and mainte-

nance instructions, operating errors
 ■ Damage caused by natural hazards

To ensure quick processing of your case, 
please observe the following instructions:

 ■ Please have the till receipt and the item 

proof of purchase.
 ■

plate on the product, an engraving on 
the product, on the front page of the 
operating instructions (below left) or on 
the sticker on the rear or bottom of the 
product.

 ■ If functional faults or other defects 

department listed below by telephone 
or use our contact form, which you can 

category.
 ■ You can return a defective product to us 

free of charge to the service address 
that will be provided to you. Ensure that 
you enclose the proof of purchase (till 
receipt) and information about what the 
defect is and when it occurred.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

You can view and download 
these instructions along with 
many other manuals at 
parkside-diy.com. This QR 
code will take you directly to 
parkside-diy.com. Select your 

country and use the search box to search 
for the operating instructions. Enter the 

the operating instructions for your article. 

 
Contact form on parkside-diy.com

Please note that the following address is 
not the service address. Please use the 
service address provided in the operating 
instructions.
KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH

BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
GERMANY
www.kompernass.com
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We, KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH, 
 

BURGSTR. 21, 44867 BOCHUM, 
 GERMANY, hereby declare that this 
 product complies with the following 
 standards, normative documents and 
EC directives:

(2006/42/EC)

(2014/30/EU)

(2011/65/EU)*
*  The manufacturer bears the full responsibility for com-

pliance with this conformity declaration. The subject 
of the declaration described above meets the require-
ments of Directive 2011/65/EU of the European Parlia-
ment and Council of 8 June 2011 on the limitations of 
use of certain dangerous substances in electrical and 
electronic devices.

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022
EN 62841-2-4:2014
EN IEC 55014-1:2021
EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018

Random Orbital sander PEXS 300 C3

Bochum, 23/07/2025

 
 

- Managing Director -
We reserve the right to make technical 
changes in the context of further product 
 development.
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Onnittelut uuden laitteen hankinnasta. Olet 
valinnut laadukkaan tuotteen. Käyttöohje 
on osa tätä tuotetta. Se sisältää turvalli-
suutta, käyttöä ja hävittämistä koskevia 
tärkeitä ohjeita. Tutustu ennen tuotteen 
käyttöä kaikkiin käyttö- ja turvallisuusohjei-
siin. Käytä tuotetta vain kuvatulla tavalla ja 
vain mainittuihin käyttötarkoituksiin. Kun 
luovutat tuotteen eteenpäin, liitä mukaan 
kaikki tuotetta koskevat asiakirjat.

Laite soveltuu puun, metallin ja maalien 
hiontaan. Koneen muunlainen käyttö tai 
muutosten tekeminen koneeseen on mää-
räysten vastaista ja siihen liittyy huomat-
tava tapaturmavaara. Valmistaja ei ota 
mitään vastuuta määräystenvastaisesta 
käytöstä aiheutuneista vahingoista. Tuo-
tetta ei saa käyttää kaupallisiin tarkoituk-
siin.

1 Virtakytkin
2 Laitteen oma pölynkeruulaatikko
3 Hiomalevy
4 Hiomapaperi
5 Pyörimisnopeuden säädin
6 Pölynpoistoliitäntä
7 Sovitin ulkoista pölynpoistoa varten
8 Hiomapaperin kiinnitin

1 epäkeskohiomakone PEXS 300 C3
1 pölylaatikko
4 hiomapaperia (karkeus 80 + 120)
1 hiomapaperin kiinnitin
1 sovitin ulkoista pölynpoistoa varten
1 käyttöohje

Nimellisjännite  230 V ~, 50 Hz  
(vaihtovirta)

Nimellisteho 300 W
Värähtely  

-1

Pyörimisnopeus  
tyhjäkäynnillä n0

-1

Hiomalevy Ø 125 mm
 (kaksoiseristys)

Meluarvo on mitattu standardin 
-

nen  
A-painotettu melutaso:
Äänenpainetaso LPA  = 80,7 dB
Virhemarginaali K  = 3 dB
Äänitehotaso LWA  = 88,7 dB
Virhemarginaali K  = 3 dB

Tärinäarvot (kolmen suunnan vektorisumma) 

Tärinäaltistus maks.  ah,W = 7,183 m/s2

Virhemarginaali K  = 1,5 m/s2
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 ► Ilmoitetut tärinäaltistusarvot ja melu-
päästöarvot on mitattu normitetulla 
mittausmenetelmällä, ja niitä voidaan 
käyttää sähkötyökalujen vertailuun.

 ► Ilmoitetut tärinä- ja melupäästöarvot 
voivat poiketa sähkötyökalun todelli-
sen käytön arvoista sähkötyökalun 
käyttötavasta ja erityisesti työstettävän 
kappaleen tyypistä riippuen.

 ► Pyri pitämään kuormitus mahdollisim-
man pienenä. Tärinäaltistusta vähentä-
vät esimerkiksi käsineiden käyttö työ-
kalua käytettäessä ja työajan 
rajoittaminen. Tällöin on otettava huo-
mioon koko käyttöaika (myös ajat, 
joina sähkötyökalu on sammutettuna, 
ja ajat, joina se on päällä, mutta käy 
ilman kuormitusta).

 ►
-

-
 Seuraavien ohjeiden noudattami-

sen laiminlyönti voi aiheuttaa 
sähköiskun, tulipalon ja/tai vakavia 
loukkaantumisia.

Turvallisuusohjeissa käytetty käsite ”sähkö-
työkalu” koskee sekä verkkokäyttöisiä säh-
kötyökaluja (virtajohdollisia) että akkukäyt-
töisiä sähkötyökaluja (ilman virtajohtoa).

a)  -
 Epäjär-

jestys ja valaisemattomat työskentely-
alueet saattavat johtaa onnettomuuksiin.

b)  -
-

 Sähkötyökaluilla työskennel-
täessä syntyy kipinöitä, jotka voivat 
sytyttää pölyn tai höyryt.

c)  
-

 Jos huomiosi kiinnittyy 
muualle, voit menettää sähkötyökalun 
hallinnan.

a)  

-

 Muuttamattomat pistokkeet ja 
sopivat pistorasiat vähentävät sähköis-
kun vaaraa.

520945_2504_PEXS300C3_BDA_LB2_Content.indb   15 07.08.2025   15:46:35



| Suomi

b)  
-

 
Sähköiskun vaara on tavallista suurempi, 
jos kehosi on maadoitettu.

c)  
 Veden pääsy sähkötyöka-

luun lisää sähköiskun vaaraa.
d)  -

-

-
 Vaurioitu-

neet tai sotkeutuneet liitäntäjohdot lisää-
vät sähköiskun vaaraa.

e) 

 Ulkokäyttöön soveltuvan 
jatkojohdon käyttö pienentää sähköiskun 
vaaraa.

f)  
-

 Vikavirtakytki-
men käyttö pienentää sähköiskun vaaraa.

a)  

-
 Pieni-

kin tarkkaavaisuuden herpaantuminen 
sähkötyökalua käytettäessä voi aiheut-
taa vakavia loukkaantumisia.

b)  -
 Sähkötyökalun tyypin ja käyttö-

tarkoituksen edellyttämien henkilönsuo-
jainten, kuten pölyltä suojaavan 
hengityssuojaimen, liukumattomien tur-
vajalkineiden, suojakypärän tai kuulos-
uojainten, käyttö vähentää loukkaantu-
misriskiä.

c)  -

 Tapaturmat ovat mahdolli-
sia, jos sormesi on virtakytkimellä, kun 
kannat sähkötyökalua, tai jos sähkötyö-
kalu on kytketty päälle, kun liität sen 
sähköverkkoon.

d)  
-

 Sähkötyökalun pyörivässä 
osassa oleva työkalu tai avain voi aiheut-
taa loukkaantumisia.

e)  
-
 

Näin pystyt yllättävissä tilanteissa hallit-
semaan sähkötyökalua paremmin.

f)  

 Löysä vaatetus, korut 
tai pitkät hiukset voivat jäädä kiinni liik-
kuviin osiin.

g)  

 Pölynpoistolaitteen 
käyttäminen voi vähentää pölyn aiheut-
tamia vaaroja.

h)  -

-
-

 Jo muuta-
man sekunnin murto-osan tarkkaamatto-
muus voi johtaa vakaviin loukkaantumi-
siin.
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a)  
-

 Soveltuvalla sähkötyöka-
lulla työskentely on tehokkaampaa ja 
turvallisempaa, kun noudatat ohjeiden 
mukaista tehoaluetta.

b)  
 Sähkötyökalu, jota ei voi 

enää kytkeä päälle tai pois päältä, on 
vaarallinen ja vaatii korjausta.

c)  

 Tällä varotoimella estetään säh-
kötyökalun tahaton käynnistyminen.

d)  

 
Sähkötyökalut ovat vaarallisia kokemat-
tomien henkilöiden käsissä.

e)  

 Moni tapa-
turma johtuu huonosti huolletuista säh-
kötyökaluista.

f)  
Huolella hoidetut ja leikkuu-

reunoiltaan terävät leikkuuterät eivät 
juutu niin helposti kiinni, ja niiden käyttö 
on helpompaa.

g)  
-

 Sähkötyökalu-
jen käyttö muussa kuin niille tarkoite-
tussa käyttötarkoituksessa voi aiheuttaa 
vaaratilanteita.

h)  

Jos kahvat ja tartuntapinnat 
ovat liukkaita, sähkötyökalun turvallinen 
käyttö ja hallinta ei ole mahdollista  
ennalta arvaamattomissa tilanteissa.

a)  

-
 Näin voidaan taata sähkötyöka-

lun turvallisuuden säilyminen.
b)  

 
Näin voidaan taata sähkötyökalun  
turvallisuuden säilyminen.

 ► Työstössä syntyvät haitalliset/myrkylli-
set pölyt vaarantavat käyttäjän tai 
lähellä olevien henkilöiden terveyden.

 ■

 ■ -
 Asbestia pidetään 

syöpää aiheuttavana aineena. 

 ■ Työstet-
tävän kappaleen kiinnittäminen kiinnitys-
laitteilla tai ruuvipenkkiin on turvallisem-
paa kuin pitää sitä kädessä.

 ■

-

 ■
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 ■ -

Poista palavat materiaalit lähettyviltä. 
Metallien hionnassa syntyy kipinöitä.

 ■
-

-
-

-
-

Näin voi käydä 
etenkin silloin, kun hiomapölyyn on se-
koittunut lakka- tai polyuretaanijäämiä 
tai muita kemiallisia aineita, ja hiottava 
kappale on pitkän työskentelyn jälkeen 
kuuma.

 ■ Jos työstät pitkään puuta tai erityisesti 
sellaisia materiaaleja, joista irtoaa tervey-
delle vaarallisia pölyjä, laite tulee liittää 
soveltuvaan ulkoiseen pölynpoistoon.  

 ■

 ■ -
 Veden pääsy sähkölaitteeseen 

lisää sähköiskun vaaraa.
 ■

 Nosta laite 
työstämisen jälkeen työstettävältä kap-
paleelta ja kytke se pois päältä.

 ■
-

 ■

 ■   
Materiaaliseokset ovat erityisen vaaralli-
sia. Peltipöly voi palaa tai räjähtää.

-

 ■ Käytä ainoastaan käyttöohjeessa ilmoi-
tettuja tarvikkeita ja lisälaitteita. Muiden 
kuin käyttöohjeessa suositeltujen käyttö-
työkalujen tai muiden tarvikkeiden käyttö 
saattaa aiheuttaa loukkaantumisvaaran.

Hiontateho ja hiottavan pinnan laatu  
määrittelevät hiomapaperin karkeuden.

 ■ Huomioi, että eri materiaalien työstö 
vaatii karkeudeltaan erilaisia hiomapape-
reita.

Epäkeskohiomakoneessa on tarrakiinnitys, 
joka mahdollistaa hiomapapereiden nopean 
ja helpon kiinnityksen.

 ► Poista ennen uuden hiomapaperin 4 
kiinnittämistä pöly ja lika hiomale-
vyltä 3. 

 ♦ Voit kiinnittää hiomapaperin 4 tarrakiin-
nityksen avulla hiomalevylle 3.

 ♦ Varmista, että hiomapaperissa 4 ja 
hiomalevyssä 3 olevat, pölynpoistoa 
tehostavat reiät osuvat kohdakkain.  
Käytä tähän hiomapaperin kiinnitintä 8 
kääntösivun kuvassa A esitetyllä tavalla. 

 ♦ Irrota hiomapaperi 4 hiomalevyltä 3 
helposti vetämällä.

 ■ Noudata kappaleessa ”Turvallisuusoh-
jeet” annettuja ohjeita.
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 ► Työskenneltäessä sähkölaitteilla, joissa 
on pölynkeruulaatikko tai jotka voi-
daan yhdistää pölynpoistoliitännällä 
pölynimuriin, on olemassa palovaara! 
Epäsuotuisissa olosuhteissa, esim. 
kipinöiden lentäessä, metallia tai 
puussa olevia metallijäämiä hiot-
taessa, laitteen pölypussissa (tai pö-
lynimurin pölypussissa) oleva puupöly 
voi syttyä palamaan itsestään. Näin 
voi käydä etenkin silloin, kun puupö-
lyyn on sekoittunut maalinjäämiä tai 
muita kemiallisia aineita ja hiottava 
kappale on pitkän työskentelyn jälkeen 
kuuma. Vältä siksi ehdottomasti hiot-
tavan kappaleen ja laitteen ylikuume-
nemista ja tyhjennä laitteen pölynke-
ruulaatikko tai pölynimurin pölypussi 
aina ennen työskentelytaukoja.

-

 ► Pölynpoistoa varten tarvitset reiällisiä 
hiomapapereita.

 ♦ Työnnä laitteen oma pölynkeruulaa-
tikko 2 laitteeseen. Työnnä sitä varten 
laitteen ▸-symboli laitteen oman pölyn-
keruulaatikon 2 -symbolin kohdalle. 
Kierrä laitteen oma pölynkeruulaa-
tikko 2 lukitusta varten -symbolin 
kohdalle. (katso yksityiskohtainen kuva 
kääntösivulta)

 ♦ Kierrä laitteen omaa pölynkeruulaatik-
koa 2  -symbolin suuntaan. Vedä 
laitteen oma pölynkeruulaatikko 2 irti 
laitteesta (katso yksityiskohtainen kuva 
kääntösivulta).

 ► Jotta optimaalinen imuteho olisi taattu, 
tyhjennä laitteen oma pölynkeruulaa-
tikko 2 ajoissa. 

 ♦ Irrota sitä varten laitteen oma pölynke-
ruulaatikko 2 laitteesta edellä kuvatulla 
tavalla. Puhdista laitteen oma pölynke-
ruulaatikko 2 perusteellisesti kopautta-
malla.

 ♦ Jos haluat käyttää pölynpoistoon pölyn-
imuria, työnnä sallitun pölynpoistolait-
teen (esim. korjaamoimurin) imuletku 
pölynpoistoliitäntään 6.

 ► Käytä tarvittaessa sovitinta 7 työntä-
mällä se pölynpoistoliitäntään 6.

 ♦ Vedä pölynpoistolaitteen letku pois pö-
lynpoistoliitännästä 6 tai sovitti-
mesta 7.

 ► Käynnistä epäkeskohiomakone aina 
ennen materiaalikosketusta ja vie se 
vasta sitten työstettävälle kappaleelle. 
Voit valita lyhytaikaisen käytön ja kes-
tokäytön välillä
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 ♦ Kytke laite päälle työntämällä virtakyt-
kin 1 eteen.

 ♦ Kytke laite pois päältä työntämällä  
virtakytkin 1 taakse.

Valitse pyörimisnopeuden säätimen 5 

 ♦ Taso 1: alhainen kierrosluku 
Taso 6: korkea kierrosluku

Tarvittava kierrosluku on riippuvainen  
työstettävästä materiaalista, ja se voidaan 
määrittää koetyöstössä.

 ■ Odota, että sähkötyökalu on pysähtynyt, 
ennen kuin lasket sen pois kädestäsi.

 ♦ Käynnistä sähkötyökalu ja aseta sen 
koko hiomapinta työstettävälle kappa-
leelle. Liikuta sähkötyökalua työstettä-
vällä kappaleella ja paina kohtalaisen 
voimakkaasti.

 ► Poistotehoon ja hionnan lopputulok-
seen vaikuttaa olennaisesti hiomapa-
perin valinta ja se, kuinka voimak-
kaasti sähkötyökalua painetaan 
hiottavaa pintaa vasten. Tehokas 
hionta on mahdollista vain ehjällä 
hiomapaperilla.

 ♦ Paina tasaisella voimalla. Sähkötyökalun 
liian voimakas painaminen hiottavaa  
pintaa vasten ei paranna hiontatehoa, 
vaan lisää hiomapaperin kulumista.

 ♦ Älä käytä metallin työstämiseen käytet-
tyä hiomapaperia muille materiaaleille.

Seuraavassa taulukossa on esitetty ohjeelli-
set arvot, jotka helpottavat sopivan hioma-
paperin 4 löytämistä.

Esihionta, esim. karkeat, 
höyläämättömät palkit ja 
laudat

40, 60

Tasohionta 80, 100, 120
Kovien puulaatujen vii-
meistelyhionta 180, 240

Maalin hionta 40, 60

Pohjamaalin hionta 80, 100, 120
Pohjusten viimeistely-
hionta ennen lakkausta 180, 240, 320

Epäkeskohiomakone ei vaadi huoltoa.
 ■ Puhdista laite heti, kun olet lopettanut 

sillä työskentelyn.
 ■ Käytä laitteen puhdistamiseen kuivaa 

liinaa. Älä missään tapauksessa käytä 
puhdistamiseen bensiiniä, liuotinaineita 
tai muovia vahingoittavia puhdistusai-
neita.

 ■ Pidä ilmastointiaukot aina vapaina.
 ■ Poista kiinnitarttunut hiomapöly  

siveltimellä.
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Oheinen yliviivatun, pyörien 
 päällä seisovan jäteastian sym-

boli osoittaa, että tätä laitetta ei saa sen 
käyttöiän päätyttyä hävittää tavallisen 
 kotitalousjätteen mukana, vaan se on toimi-
tettava sille osoitettuihin keräys- tai kierrä-
tyspisteisiin tai annettava jätehuoltoyrityk-
sen hävitettäväksi. 

-

Mikäli käytetty laitteesi sisältää henkilö-
kohtaisia tietoja, vastaat itse niiden poista-
misesta, ennen kuin palautat laitteen.

 Elinkaarensa loppuun tulleen 
tuotteen hävittämisestä saat 
 tietoja kuntasi tai kaupunkisi 
 jätehuollosta vastaavalta viran-
omaiselta.
Pakkaus koostuu ympäristöystä-
vällisistä materiaaleista, jotka 
voidaan  toimittaa paikallisiin kier-
rätyspisteisiin.
Hävitä pakkaus ympäristöystäväl-
lisesti. Huomioi eri pakkaustarvik-
keissa olevat merkinnät ja lajittele 
pakkausmateriaalit tarvittaessa 

erikseen. Pakkausmateriaalit on merkitty 
lyhenteillä (a) ja numeroilla (b), joiden 

materiaalit.

Hyvä asiakas,
Laitteen takuu on 3 vuotta ostopäivästä. 
Mikäli X12V- ja X20V Team -sarjan akut 
sisältyvät toimitukseen, myös niiden takuu 

tuotteessa puutteita, sinulla on on oikeus 
vaatia tuotteen myyjältä lakisääteistä korva-
usta. Seuraava takuu ei rajoita lakisääteisiä 
oikeuksiasi ostajana.

Takuuaika lasketaan ostopäiväyksestä 
alkaen. Säilytä ostokuitti hyvässä tallessa. 
Tarvitset sitä todisteeksi ostosta.
Jos tässä tuotteessa ilmenee kolmen vuo-
den sisällä ostopäivästä materiaali- tai 
valmistusvirheitä, korjaamme tai kor-
vaamme tuotteen sinulle veloituksetta har-
kintamme mukaan tai palautamme ostohin-
nan. Tämä takuu edellyttää, että viallinen 
laite toimitetaan meille yhdessä ostotosit-
teen (kuitin) kanssa kolmivuotisen määrä-
ajan sisällä. Lisäksi mukaan on liitettävä 
lyhyt kuvaus viasta ja sen ilmenemisajan-
kohta.
Jos takuu kattaa vian, saat joko tuotteen 
korjattuna takaisin tai uuden tuotteen. 
 Takuuaika ei ala uudelleen tuotteen korjaa-
misen tai vaihdon jälkeen.

Takuukorjaus ei pidennä takuuaikaa. Tämä 
koskee myös vaihdettuja ja korjattuja osia. 
Mahdollisesti jo oston yhteydessä havaitta-
vista vaurioista ja puutteista on ilmoitettava 
heti, kun tuote on purettu pakkauksesta. 
Takuuajan päättymisen jälkeen suoritettavat 
korjaukset ovat maksullisia.

Laite on valmistettu tiukkojen laatuvaati-
musten  mukaan huolella ja tarkastettu 
 perusteellisesti ennen toimitusta.
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Takuu koskee materiaali- tai valmistusvir-
heitä. Takuun laajuus ei kata tuotteen osia, 
jotka altistuvat normaalille kulumiselle ja 
joita siksi voidaan pitää kuluvina osina, 
kuten esim. sahanteriä, varateriä, 
 hiomapapereita jne., eikä helposti rikki 
meneviä osia, kuten esim. kytkimiä tai la-
sista valmistettuja osia.
Tämä takuu raukeaa, jos tuote on vaurioitu-
nut, tai sitä ei ole käytetty tai huollettu 
asianmukaisesti. Tuotteen asianmukainen 
käyttö edellyttää kaikkien käyttöohjeessa 
esitettyjen ohjeiden tarkkaa noudattamista. 
Käyttäjän on ehdottomasti vältettävä käyt-
tötarkoituksia ja toimintaa, joita käyttöoh-
jeessa kehotetaan välttämään ja joista siinä 
varoitetaan.
Tuote on tarkoitettu ainoastaan yksityis-
käyttöön, ei kaupallisiin tarkoituksiin. Lait-
teen vääränlainen tai asiaton käsittely, väki-
vallan käyttö ja muut kuin valtuutetun 
huoltopisteen suorittamat korjaukset ai-
heuttavat takuun raukeamisen.

 ■ akkukapasiteetin normaali kuluminen
 ■ tuotteen käyttö ammattitarkoituksiin
 ■ asiakkaan aiheuttama tuotevaurio tai 

muutokset tuotteeseen
 ■ turvallisuus- ja huoltomääräysten nou-

dattamatta jättäminen, käyttövirheet
 ■ luonnonilmiöistä aiheutuneet vauriot

Jotta asiasi voitaisiin käsitellä nopeasti, 
noudata seuraavia ohjeita:

 ■ Pidä kaikkia kyselyitä varten kassakuitti 

tallessa todisteena ostosta.
 ■ Tuotenumeron löydät tuotteen tyyppikil-

vestä, kaiverrettuna tuotteeseen, 
 käyttöohjeen otsikkosivulta (alhaalla 
vasemmalla) tai tuotteen taustapuolella 
tai pohjassa olevasta tarrasta.

 ■ Mikäli laitteessa ilmenee toimintahäiriöitä 
tai muita puutteita, ota ensin yhteyttä 
alla mainittuun huolto-osastoon puheli-
mitse tai käytä yhteydenottolomaket-
tamme, joka löytyy sivulta parkside-diy.
com kohdasta Service.

 ■ Voit lähettää viallisena pitämäsi tuotteen 
yhdessä ostokuitin kanssa maksutta 
sinulle ilmoitettuun huolto-osoitteeseen. 
Liitä mukaan selvitys viasta ja siitä, mil-
loin se on ilmennyt.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Osoitteessa parkside-diy.com 
voit ladata ja lukea tämän ja 
monia muita käsikirjoja. Tällä 
QR-koodilla pääset suoraan 
sivustolle parkside-diy.com. 
Valitse maasi ja hae käyttöoh-

jeita hakualustan kautta. Pääset tuotteesi 
käyttöohjeisiin käsiksi syöttämällä tuotenu-

 
Yhteydenottolomake on osoitteessa 
parkside-diy.com

Huomaa, että seuraava osoite ei ole  
huolto-osoite. Ota ensin yhteyttä mainittuun 
huoltopisteeseen.

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
SAKSA
www.kompernass.com
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-

Me, KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH, 
dokumentoinnista vastaava:  

44867 BOCHUM, SAKSA, vakuutamme 
täten, että tämä tuote vastaa seuraavia 
standardeja, ohjeellisia asiakirjoja ja  
EY-direktiivejä:

(2006/42/EC)

(2014/30/EU)

(2011/65/EU)*
*  Tämän vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen laatimi-

sesta vastaa yksinomaan valmistaja. Yllä kuvattu 
vakuutuksen kohde täyttää Euroopan parlamentin ja 
neuvoston 8. kesäkuuta 2011 antaman direktiivin 
2011/65/EU määräykset tiettyjen vaarallisten aineiden 
käytön rajoittamisesta sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteissa.

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022
EN 62841-2-4:2014
EN IEC 55014-1:2021
EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018

Epäkeskohiomakone  PEXS 300 C3

Bochum, 23.07.2025

 
 

- Toimitusjohtaja -
Pidätämme oikeuden edelleenkehityksestä 
aiheutuviin teknisiin muutoksiin.
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Grattis till din nyinköpta produkt. Du har 
valt en produkt av hög kvalitet. Manualen är 
en del av produkten. Den innehåller viktig 
information om säkerhet, användning och 
återvinning. Läs noga igenom alla använ-
dar- och säkerhetsanvisningar innan du 
börjar använda produkten. Använd endast 
produkten enligt beskrivningarna och i de 
syften som anges här. Lämna över all do-
kumentation tillsammans med produkten 
om du överlåter den till någon annan per-
son.

Den här produkten ska användas för att 
slipa trä, metall och lack. Alla övriga an-
vändningssätt eller förändringar på produk-
ten strider mot föreskrifterna och innebär 
avsevärda olycksrisker. Tillverkaren ansva-
rar inte för skador som uppstår på grund av 
användningssätt som strider mot föreskrif-
terna. Produkten ska inte användas yrkes-
mässigt.

1 På/Av-knapp
2 Dammbox för internt utsug
3 Sliprondell
4 Slippapper
5 Varvtalsreglage
6 Utblåsningsrör
7 Adapter för externt dammutsug
8 Fixeringsverktyg för slippapper

1 excenterslip PEXS 300 C3
1 dammbox
4 slippapper (kornstorlek 80 + 120)

1 adapter för externt dammutsug
1 manual

Märkspänning  230 V ~, 50 Hz  
(växelström)

Svängningstal vid  
-1

Tomgångsvarvtal n0
-1

Sliprondell Ø 125 mm
Skyddsklass  II/  (dubbel  

isolering)

Mätvärde för buller har beräknats enligt 

för elverktyget:
Ljudtrycksnivå LPA  = 80,7 dB
Osäkerhet K  = 3 dB

WA  = 88,7 dB
Osäkerhet K  = 3 dB

Vibrationsvärden (vektorsumma i 
tre  riktningar) beräknade enligt EN 62841:
Vibrationsemissions- 
värde max.  ah,W = 7,183 m/s2

Osäkerhet K = 1,5 m/s2
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 ► De totala vibrations- och bulleremis-
sionsvärden som anges här har upp-
mätts med en standardiserad metod 
och resultatet kan användas för att 
jämföra olika elverktyg med varandra.

 ► Den faktiska vibrations- och bullere-
missionen kan avvika från de värden 
som anges beroende på hur elverkty-
get används i praktiken och framför 
allt på vilket material som bearbetas.

 ► Försök att hålla belastningen på en så 
låg nivå som möjligt. Exempel på åt-
gärder för att minska belastningen av 
vibrationer är att använda skydds-
handskar när man arbetar med verkty-
get samt begränsa arbetstiden. Alla 
delar av driftcykeln ska räknas in (ex-
empelvis den tid då elverktyget är av-
stängt och den tid då det visserligen 
är påkopplat, men inte belastas).

 ► -

 Om nedanstående 
 anvisningar inte följs kan det leda till 
elchock, brand och/eller svåra person-
skador.

Begreppet ”elverktyg” som används i sä-
kerhetsinformationen syftar på elverktyg 
(med strömkabel) och på batteridrivna 
 elverktyg (utan kabel).

a)  
 Oordning och dålig 

belysning på arbetsplatsen kan leda till 
olyckor.

b)  

 
 Elverktyg ger upphov till gnistor som 
kan antända dammet eller ångorna.

c)  

 Om du förlorar uppmärksamhe-
ten kan du också förlora kontrollen över 
elverktyget.
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a)  

-
 

Intakta kontakter som passar precis i 
uttaget minskar risken för elchocker.

b)  

 Risken för elchocker ökar 
om din kropp är jordad.

c)  
 Om det tränger in vatten i ett el-

verktyg ökar risken för elchocker.
d)  

-
 Skadade och trassliga ström-

kablar ökar risken för elchocker.
e) -

-

 Risken för elchocker 
minskar med en förlängningskabel som 
är avsedd för utomhusbruk.

f)  
-

 Risken för elchocker mins-
kar när man använder jordfelsbrytare.

a)  

-

 Ett 
ögonblicks bristande koncentration när 
du använder elverktyget kan leda till 
allvarliga skador.

b)  

Personlig skyddsutrustning som damm-
skyddsmask, halkfria skyddsskor, 
skyddshjälm eller hörselskydd - beroen-
de på vilket arbete som utförs med el-
verktyget - minskar risken för skador.

c)  

 Om du håller 

elverktyget eller om verktyget redan är 
påkopplat när du ansluter det till ett elut-
tag kan det lätt hända en olycka.

d)  -
-

 Om det sitter ett verktyg eller en 
nyckel i någon av elverktygets rörliga 
delar kan det lätt hända en olycka.

e)  

 Då kan du lättare 
kontrollera elverktyget i oväntade situa-
tioner.

f)  

 Löst sittande kläder, smycken 
eller långt hår kan fastna i rörliga delar.

g)  

 Med ett dammutsug kan risken att 
skadas av hälsofarligt damm minskas.

h)  
-
-

 Oförsiktiga 
handlingar kan leda till allvarliga skador 
inom bråkdelen av en sekund.
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a)  

 Med rätt verktyg arbe-
tar du lättare och säkrare inom det an-

b)  
 Ett elverktyg som inte längre 

går att koppla på och stänga av är farligt 
och måste repareras.

c)  

-
-

 Det är en försiktighetsåtgärd för 
att elverktyget inte ska kunna kopplas 
på av misstag.

d)  

-
 Elverktyg är farliga 

om de används av oerfarna personer.
e)  -

-

-
 Många olyckor har sin 

orsak i dåligt underhållna elverktyg.
f)  

Noggrant skötta verktyg med 
skarpa eggar kläms inte fast så lätt och 
är lättare att styra.

g)  
-

 Om 
elverktyg används på andra sätt än de 
föreskrivna kan farliga situationer uppstå.

h)  
Det går 

inte att använda och kontrollera elverkty-
get på ett säkert sätt i oförutsedda situa-
tioner om handtagen eller greppytorna 
är hala.

a)  
-
-

 Då kan du känna dig säker på att 
elverktyget är lika säkert att använda 
som tidigare.

b)  

 
Då kan du känna dig säker på att 
 elverktyget är lika säkert att använda 
som tidigare.

 ►
sig i närheten av hälsovådligt/giftigt 
damm riskerar att skada sin hälsa.

 ■

 ■
 Asbestdamm är cancerfram-

kallande. 

 ■ Ett arbetss-
tycke som är fastspänt med en spänna-
nordning eller ett skruvstycke sitter säk-
rare än om det bara hålls fast med 
handen.

 ■
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 ■

 ■
Ta bort 

brännbart material i närheten. När man 
slipar metall uppstår ett gnistregn.

 ■

-

-

Det kan 

lack, polyuretan eller andra kemikalier i 
trädammet och materialet är varmt för 
att man har bearbetat det länge.

 ■ Anslut produkten till ett lämpligt externt 
dammutsug om du bearbetar trä under 
lång tid och framför allt om det material 
som bearbetas ger upphov till hälsofar-
ligt damm. 

 ■

 ■ -
 Om det tränger in vatten i ett el-

verktyg ökar risken för elchocker.
 ■

 Lyft upp 
verktyget från arbetsstycket när du arbe-
tat färdigt och stäng sedan av det.

 ■

 ■

 ■  Blandat 
material är extra farligt. Damm från lätt-
metall kan börja brinna eller explodera.

 ■ -
-

 Om du använder andra typer av 
tillbehör eller verktyg än de som anges i 
manualen riskerar du att skada dig själv.

-
rets kornstorlek.

 ■ Observera att olika material måste bear-
betas med slippapper med olika korn-
storlek.

Excenterslipen är utrustad med ett kard-
borrfäste som gör att det går snabbt och 
lätt att byta slippapper.

 ► Innan man byter till ett nytt slippap-
per 4 ska damm och smuts tas bort 
från sliprondellen 3. 

 ♦ Slippapperet 4 sätts fast på sliprondel-
len 3 med kardborrfästet.

 ♦ Kontrollera att utsugshålen på slippap-
per 4 och sliprondell 3 stämmer över-

8 så 
som visas på bild A på den uppfällbara 
sidan. 

 ♦ Dra bara loss slippappret 4 från slipron-
dellen 3.

 ■ Läs kapitel Säkerhetsanvisningar.
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 ► När man arbetar med elverktyg som är 
utrustade med en dammuppsamlings-
box eller som kan kopplas till en 
dammsugare genom en utsugsanord-
ning kan det börja brinna! Vid ogynn-

-
ger omkring gnistor när man slipar 

-
tall i trä, kan trädammet i dammsäck-
en (eller i dammsugarpåsen) självan-
tändas. Det kan framför allt hända om 

-
mikalier i trädammet och materialet är 
varmt eftersom man bearbetat det 
länge. Undvik därför att överhetta 
materialet och produkten och töm 
alltid dammboxen eller dammsugarpå-
sen innan du tar en paus i arbetet.

 ► Slippappret måste vara perforerat för 
att man ska kunna suga upp damm.

 ♦ För dammboxen för internt utsug 2 över 
produkten. För den så att ▸-symbolen på 
produkten pekar på -symbolen  på 
dammboxen 2. Vrid dammboxen för 
internt utsug 2 till -symbolen för att 
låsa den. (se detaljbild på den uppfällba-
ra sidan)

 ♦ Vrid dammboxen för internt utsug 2 
mot -symbolen. Dra loss dammboxen 
för internt utsug 2 från produkten (se 
detaljerad bild på den uppfällbara sidan).

 ► För att utsuget ska fungera optimalt 
måste dammboxen 2 tömmas innan 
den blir helt full. 

 ♦ Ta då av dammboxen 2 från produkten 
så som beskrivits tidigare. Rengör dam-
mboxen för internt utsug 2 genom att 
noga banka ur den.

 ♦ För att dammsuga bort damm för du in 
slangen till en godkänd dammsugare 
(till exempel en industridammsugare) 
i utblåsningsröret 6.

 ► För ev. in adaptern 7 i utblåsningsrö-
ret 6.

 ♦ Dra loss dammsugarslangen från utblås-
ningsröret 6 eller adaptern 7.

 ► Koppla alltid på excenterslipen innan 
den kommit i kontakt med det material 
som ska slipas och placera den först 
därefter på arbetsstycket. Du kan välja 
mellan korttids- och kontinuerlig drift.

 ♦ För På/Av-knappen 1 framåt för att 
koppla på produkten.

 ♦ För På/Av-knappen 1 bakåt för att 
stänga av produkten.

Ställ in varvtalet på mellan 1 och 6 med 
varvtalsreglaget 5. 

 ♦ Steg 1: lågt varvtal  
Steg 6: högt varvtal

Vilket varvtal som är det rätta beror på 
materialet och det kan fastställas genom 
praktiska försök.
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 ■ Vänta tills elverktyget stannat fullstän-
digt innan du lägger det ifrån dig.

 ♦ Koppla på elverktyget, sätt det med hela 
slip y tan på det underlag som ska bear-
betas och för det över arbetsstycket 
utan att trycka för hårt.

 ► -
för allt av vilket slippapper som väljs 
och på hur hårt man trycker. God slip-

-
papper.

 ♦ Var noga med att utöva ett jämnt tryck. 
Om man trycker verktyget för hårt mot 

slippapperet slits bara ut fortare.
 ♦ Återanvänd inte slippapper som använts 

till metall på andra material.

som ska hjälpa dig att välja rätt slippap-
per 4.

ohyvlade balkar och brädor 40, 60

Planslipa 80, 100, 120

Finslipa hårdare trä 180, 240

Slipa bort färg 40, 60

Slipa grundfärg 80, 100, 120
Avslutande slipning av 
grunderingar före lackering

180, 240, 
320

Produkten är underhållsfri.
 ■ Rengör den alltid så snart du använt den 

färdigt.
 ■ Använd en torr trasa för att rengöra pro-

dukten, absolut inte bensin, lösningsme-
del eller rengöringsmedel som angriper 
plast.

 ■ Ventilationsöppningarna får aldrig block-
eras.

 ■ Ta bort slipdamm som fastnat med en 
pensel.

Symbolen intill med en överkor-
sad soptunna på hjul betyder att 

den här produkten inte får slängas bland de 
vanliga hushållssoporna när den är uttjänt, 
utan måste lämnas in till speciella insam-
lingsställen, återvinningsanläggningar eller 
återvinningsföretag. 

-

Om din uttjänta produkt innehåller personli-
ga data ansvara du själv för att ta bort dem 
innan du lämnar in produkten för återvin-
ning eller kassering.

Fråga din kommun eller stads-
delsförvaltning om möjligheterna 
att kassera/återvinna den uttjänta 
produkten.
Förpackningen består av miljö-
vänligt material som kan lämnas 
in till den lokala återvinningen.

Tänk på miljön när du kasserar 
förpackningen. Observera 
 märkningen på de olika förpack-
ningsmaterialen så att de kan 

källsorteras och ev. kasseras separat. För-
packningsmaterialen är märkta med för-

-
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Kära kund
För den här produkten lämnar vi 3 års ga-
ranti från och med inköpsdatum. Såvida ett 
batteripaket i X12V- och X20V Team-serien 
ingår i leveransen får du även för det 3 års 
garanti från och med inköpsdatum. Om det 

lagstadgad reklamationsrätt från återförsäl-
jaren. Dina lagstadgade rättigheter begrän-
sas inte av den garanti som beskrivs i föl-
jande avsnitt.

Garantitiden börjar från och med inköpsda-
tumet. Ta väl vara på kassakvittot. Kassak-
vittot är ditt köpbevis.
Om ett material- eller fabrikationsfel upp-
står på produkten inom tre år från inköps-
datumet reparerar vi, byter ut den gratis, 
eller ersättar köpesumman  beroende på 
vad vi anser lämpligast. En förutsättning för 
att utnyttja garantin är att den defekta pro-
dukten och köpbeviset (kassakvittot) uppvi-
sas inom den treåriga garantitiden tillsam-
mans med en kort beskrivning av felet och 
när det uppstod.
Om felet täcks av vår garanti kommer du 
att få tillbaka en reparerad eller en ny pro-
dukt. Garantitiden börjar inte om från bör-
jan för en reparerad eller ny produkt.

Garantitiden förlängs inte för att man ut-
nyttjat garantin. Det gäller även för utbytta 
och reparerade delar. Eventuella skador 
och brister som existerar redan vid köpet 
måste rapporteras så snart produkten 
packats upp. När garantitiden är slut måste 
man själv betala för eventuella reparationer.

Produkten har tillverkats med omsorg enligt 
stränga kvalitetskriterier och testats noga 
före leveransen.

Garantin gäller bara för material- eller fabri-
kationsfel. Garantin täcker inte delar av 
produkten som utsätts för normalt slitage 
och därför kan betraktas som förslitnings-
delar, t.ex. sågblad, reservklingor, slippap-
per etc., och inte heller för skador på ömtå-
liga delar som t.ex. knappar, brytare eller 
delar av glas.
Garantin upphör att gälla om produkten 
skadas eller används och servas på fel sätt. 
Alla anvisningar i bruksanvisningen måste 
följas exakt för att produkten ska kunna 
användas på rätt sätt. Produkten får aldrig 
användas i andra syften eller hanteras på 
ett sätt som man avråder från eller varnar 
för i bruksanvisningen.
Produkten är endast avsedd för privat bruk 
och ska inte användas yrkesmässigt.Ga-
rantin gäller inte vid missbruk och felaktig 
behandling, användande av våld och vid 
ingrepp som inte gjorts av vår auktorisera-

 ■ normal minskning av batteriets kapacitet
 ■ yrkesmässig användning av produkten
 ■ skador eller förändringar på produkten, 

som orsakas av kunden själv
 ■ medvetet bortseende från säkerhets- 

och  underhållsföreskrifter, felaktig an-
vändning

 ■ skador på grund av elementarhändelser

För att snabbt kunna behandla ditt ärende 
ber vi dig följa nedanstående  anvisningar:

 ■ Ha alltid kassakvittot och artikelnumret 

förfrågningar.
 ■

 produkten, en gravyr på produkten, på 
bruks anvisningens titelblad (nere till vän-
ster) eller på klistermärket på produktens 
bak- eller undersida.
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 ■ Vid funktionsfel eller andra defekter ber 
vi dig att först kontakta den serviceav-
delning som anges nedan på telefon 
eller att använda kontaktformuläret som 
du hittar på parkside-diy.com under 
 kategori Service.

 ■ En produkt som klassas som defekt kan 
tillsammans med köpbeviset (kassakvit-
tot) och en beskrivning av felet samt när 
det uppstod skickas in portofritt till den 
angivna serviceadressen.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Denna och många andra hand-
böcker kan du läsa och ladda 
ner på parkside-diy.com. Ge-
nom att skanna QR-koden går 
du direkt till parkside-diy.com. 
Välj ditt land och använd sök-

masken för att söka efter bruksanvisningar-

för att öppna bruksanvisningen för din 
 produkt. 

 

parkside-diy.com

 

parkside-diy.com
IAN 

Observera att följande adress inte är någon 
serviceadress. Kontakta först det service-
ställe som anges.

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
TYSKLAND 
www.kompernass.com

-

-

BURGSTR. 21, 44867 BOCHUM, TYSKLAND 
intygar härmed att denna produkt överens-
stämmer med följande standarder, norme-
rande dokument och EG-direktiv:

(2006/42/EC)

(2014/30/EU)

(2011/65/EU)*
*  Tillverkaren bär hela ansvaret för utfärdandet av denna 

försäkran om överensstämmelse. Det föremål som 
beskrivs ovan i denna försäkran uppfyller kraven i 
föreskrifterna för direktiv 2011/65/EU från Europapar-

-
de begränsad användning av farliga ämnen i elektrisk 
och elektronisk utrustning.

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022
EN 62841-2-4:2014
EN IEC 55014-1:2021
EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018

Excenterslip PEXS 300 C3

Bochum, 2025-07-23

 
 

- VD -
Med reservation för ändringar på grund av 
den tekniska utvecklingen.
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-
ningsvejledningen  
er en del af dette produkt. Den indeholder 
vigtige informationer om sikkerhed, anven-

med alle produktets betjenings- og sikker-
-

duktet som beskrevet og kun til de oplyste 
anvendelsesområder. Lad vejledningen 

-
re til andre.

Produktet er beregnet til slibning af træ, 
metal og maling. Al anden form for anven-
delse eller ændring af maskinen anses for 
at være uden for den forskriftsmæssige 
anvendelse og indebærer betydelige farer 
for uheld. Producenten påtager sig intet 

anvendelse uden for anvendelsesområdet. 
Produktet er ikke beregnet til erhvervs-
mæssig brug.

1 TÆND-/SLUK-knap
2

3 Slibeskive
4 Slibeblad
5 Hastighedsregulator
6 Udblæsningsstuds
7

8 Fiksering til slibeblad

1 excentersliber PEXS 300 C3

1 betjeningsvejledning

Nominel spænding  230 V ~, 50 Hz  

Vibrationstal  
-1

Omdrejninger  
i tomgang n0

-1

Slibeskive Ø 125 mm
 (dobbelt isolering)

 

Lydtrykniveau LPA  = 80,7 dB
Usikkerhed K  = 3 dB

WA = 88,7 dB
Usikkerhed K  = 3 dB

Vibrationsværdier (vektorsum i tre retninger)  
beregnet iht. EN 62841:
Vibrationsemissions- 
værdi maks.  ah,W = 7,183 m/s2

Usikkerhed K  = 1,5 m/s2
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 ► De angivne samlede vibrationsværdier 

målt iht. standardiserede testmetoder 
og kan anvendes til sammenligning af 

 ► -
vige fra de angivne værdier under den 

anvendes på, og især af det emne, der 
bearbejdes.

 ►
muligt. Vibrationsbelastningen kan f.
eks. reduceres ved brug af handsker, 

brug. Her skal der tages hensyn til 
hele driftscyklussen (f.eks. perioder, 

-

belastning).

-

 ►
-

Hvis de nedenstående 
anvisninger ikke overholdes, kan det 

alvorlige kvæstelser.

sikkerheds anvisningerne, henviser både til 
-

a)  -
 Rod og dårligt oplyste arbejdsplad-

b)  -

-

c)  -
 Hvis du 

bliver distraheret, kan du miste kontrol-

a)  -

 Uændre-
de stik og de rigtige stikkontakter redu-
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b)  -
-

 Der 

krop har jordforbindelse.
c)   

d)  -

-
-

 Beskadi-
-

e) 

 
Når du anvender en forlængerledning, 

-

f)  
-

 Installation af en 

a)  

-
-
-

alvorlige kvæstelser.
b)  

Når 
du bruger personligt beskyttelsesudstyr 

-
hedssko, beskyttelseshandsker, sikker-

 reduceres risikoen for personskader.

c)  -

-
 Hvis du 

kan der opstå uheld.
d)  -

 
-
-

e)  

 Derved kan du bedre kontrol-

f)  

-
 Bevægelige dele kan gribe 

g)  -

-
 Anvendelse af denne type anord-

h)  
-

-
-

 Uforsigtige handlinger kan på 

kvæstelser.

a)  
 

bedre og mere sikkert i det angivne 

b)  

længere kan tændes og slukkes, er far-
ligt og skal repareres.
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c)  

-

 Disse for-

starter ved en fejl.
d)  

-

-
 

anvendes af uerfarne personer.
e)  -

 Mange uheld skyl-

f)  

med skarpe skær sætter sig ikke så ofte 
fast og er lettere at styre.

g)  -
-
-

 

til farlige situationer.
h)  

Glatte 
-

uforudsete situationer.

a)  -
-

 Derved garanteres 

b)  

 

sikkerhed bevares.

 ►
-

personen eller personer i nærheden.

 ■

 ■ -
 Asbest regnes for at være kræft-

fremkaldende. 

 ■ Emner, der er fastgjort 
med en spændeanordning eller skruestik, 
holdes mere sikkert end med hånden.

 ■

 ■

 ■
-

Fjern brandbare materialer fra om-
givelserne. Ved slibning af metal opstår 
der gnistregn.

 ■
-

-

-
vet er blandet med lakrester, polyuret-

og slibematerialet er varmt efter lang tids 
arbejde.
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 ■
-

gere tid bearbejder træ og især materia-
ler, hvor der dannes sundhedsfarligt 

 ■

 ■  

 ■
 Tag pro-

duktet væk fra emnet efter bearbejdnin-
gen, og sluk derefter for produktet.

 ■

 ■

 ■  Blande-
de materialer er særligt farlige. Letme-

 ■
-

-

 ■ Bemærk, at der skal anvendes slibebla-
-

arbejdning af de forskellige materialer.

-
bladene.

 ► 4 på, 
-

skiven 3. 

 ♦ Slibebladet 4 kan anbringes på slibe-
skiven 3 ved hjælp af velcrolukning.

 ♦ -
bladet 4 og slibeskiven 3 sidder over 

-
bladet 8
siden. 

 ♦ Tag slibebladet 4 af slibeskiven 3.

 ■ Se kapitlet ”Sikkerhedsanvisninger”.

 ►

-
ning, er der fare for brand! Under 
ugunstige forhold som f.eks. ved gni-
stregn, ved slibning af metal eller me-

-

med lakrester eller andre kemiske stof-
fer, og slibematerialet er varmt efter 
lang tids arbejde. Undgå derfor altid 
overophedning af slibematerialet og 

du holder pause.

520945_2504_PEXS300C3_BDA_LB2_Content.indb   40 07.08.2025   15:47:31



Dansk |

 ►
hullede slibeblade.

 ♦ -
ning 2 på produktet. Skub hertil ▸-sym-
bolet på produktet til -symbolet på 

2. 
-

ning 2 til -symbolet for at låse. (se 
det detaljerede billede på fold-ud-siden)

 ♦ -
ning 2 i retning af -symbolet. Tag 

2 af 
produktet (se det detaljerede billede på 
fold-ud-siden).

 ► 2 

 ♦ -
deren til egen opsugning 2 af produktet 

-
holderen til egen opsugning 2 grundigt 
ved at banke den ud.

 ♦ -
-

ningsanordning (f.eks. en værksteds-
6.

 ► Brug adapteren 7 ved behov ved at 
sætte den ind i udblæsningsstud-
sen 6.

 ♦ -
ningsstudsen 6 eller af adapteren 7.

 ►
den får kontakt med materialet, og 

Ved drift kan du vælge mellem mo-
mentdrift og permanent drift

 ♦ Skub TÆND/SLUK-knappen 1 frem for 
at tænde for produktet.

 ♦ Skub TÆND/SLUK-knappen 1 tilbage 
for at slukke for produktet.

Indstil en hastighed mellem 1 og 6 ved 
hjælp af hastighedsregulatoren 5. 

 ♦ Trin 1: lav hastighed  

af materialet, der skal bearbejdes, og du 

 ■
lægger det fra dig.

 ♦
-

bejdes, og bevæg det med moderat tryk 
hen over emnet.

 ► -
mes hovedsageligt af det valgte slibe-
blad og af trykket, du presser med. 
Slibebladene skal være i perfekt stand 
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 ♦

slibebladet slides hurtigere.
 ♦ Hvis slibebladet bruges til metal, må det 

ikke bruges til andre materialer.

rigtige slibeblad 4.

Forslibning af f.eks.  

bjælker og brædder
40, 60

Planslibning 80, 100, 120

Finslibning af hårdt træ 180, 240

-

Afslibning af maling 40, 60

Slibning af grundermaling 80, 100, 120

lakering 180, 240, 320

Excentersliberen er vedligeholdelsesfri.
 ■

er afsluttet.
 ■ -

-
-

ber plast.
 ■

er fri.
 ■

pensel.

-

Det viste symbol med den over-

sammen med det normale husholdnings-

 

Hvis det udtjente produkt indeholder per-
sondata, er du selv ansvarlig for sletningen, 

Du kan få oplysninger hos 

udtjente produkter.
 

på de lokale genbrugspladser.
 

Vær opmærksom på mærkningen 
på de forskellige emballeringsma-

mærket med forkortelserne (a) og tallene (b) 

Kære kunde
På dette produkt får du 3 års garanti fra 

og X20V Team-serien er del af leveringen, 

dem. I tilfælde af mangler ved produktet 
har du en række juridiske rettigheder i for-
hold til sælgeren af produktet. Dine juridi-
ske rettigheder forringes ikke af den neden-
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 Opbevar venligst kvitteringen et sikkert 
-

Hvis der inden for tre år fra dette produkts 
-

-
sen vil blive refunderet gratis til dig. Denne 
garantiydelse forudsætter, at det defekte 

-

og at der gives en kort skriftlig beskrivelse 
af, hvori manglen består, og hvornår den er 
opstået.
Hvis defekten er dækket af vores garanti, 
får du et repareret eller et nyt produkt retur. 
Reparation eller ombytning af produktet 

Garantiperioden forlænges ikke, hvis der 

for udskiftede og reparerede dele. Skader 
og mangler, som eventuelt allerede fandtes 

-
des straks efter udpakningen. Når garanti-

betalingspligtig.

Produktet er produceret omhyggeligt efter 
strenge kvalitetsretningslinjer og testet 
grundigt inden leveringen.
Garantien dækker materiale- og fabrikati-
onsfejl. Denne garanti dækker ikke pro-
duktdele, der er udsat for normal slitage 
og derfor kan betragtes som sliddele som  
f.eks. savblade, reserveklinger, slibepapir 

 
f.eks. kontakter eller dele af glas. 

Denne garanti bortfalder, hvis produktet er 
blevet beskadiget, ikke er forskriftsmæssigt 
anvendt eller vedligeholdt. For at sikre for-
skriftsmæssig anvendelse af produktet skal 
alle anvisninger nævnt i betjeningsvejled-

og handlinger, som frarådes eller der adva-
res imod i betjeningsvejledningen, skal 
ubetinget undgås.
Produktet er kun beregnet til privat og ikke 
til kommercielt brug. Ved misbrug og uhen-
sigtsmæssig brug, anvendelse af vold og 
ved indgreb, som ikke er foretaget af vores 
autoriserede serviceafdeling, bortfalder 
garantien.

 ■ Normalt forbrug af batteriets kapacitet
 ■ Erhvervsmæssig anvendelse af produktet
 ■ Beskadigelser eller ændringer på pro-

 ■ Manglende overholdelse af sikkerheds- 
og vedligeholdelsesforskrifter, betje-
ningsfejl

 ■

For at sikre en hurtig behandling af din an-
-

ninger:
 ■

kvitteringen og artikelnummeret 
-

 ■ -
skiltet på produktet, som indgravering 
på produktet, på betjeningsvejlednin-
gens forside (nederst til venstre) eller 
som klæbemærke på bag- eller undersi-
den af produktet.
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 ■
mangler, bedes du kontakte nedenstå-
ende serviceafdeling telefonisk eller bru-
ge vores kontaktformular, som du kan 

-
rien Service.

 ■ Et produkt, der er registreret som defekt, 
kan du derefter indsende portofrit til den 
oplyste serviceadresse med vedlæggel-

-
velse af, hvori manglen består, og hvor-
når den er opstået.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

På parkside-diy.com kan du 
downloade og læse denne og 
mange andre manualer. Med 
denne QR-kode kommer du 
direkte til parkside-diy.com. 

-
-

masken. Ved at indtaste artikelnummeret 
-

ningsvejledningen til din artikel. 

Tel.: 80254583 
Kontaktformular på parkside-diy.com
IAN 

nævnte servicested.

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
TYSKLAND
www.kompernass.com

-

Vi, KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH, do-

BURGSTR. 21, 44867 BOCHUM, TYSK-
LAND, erklærer hermed, at dette produkt 

-
der, standardiseringsdokumenter og  
EU-direktiver:

(2006/42/EC)

(2014/30/EU)

(2011/65/EU)*
*  Ansvaret for udstedelsen af denne overensstemmelses-

erklæring er udelukkende producentens. Den ovenfor 
beskrevne genstand for erklæringen opfylder forskrifter-
ne i EU-parlamentets og Rådets direktiv 2011/65/EU af 
8. juni 2011 om begrænsning af anvendelsen af visse 

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022
EN 62841-2-4:2014
EN IEC 55014-1:2021
EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018

Excentersliber PEXS 300 C3

Bochum, 23.07.2025

 
 

Vi forbeholder os ret til tekniske ændringer 
med henblik på videreudvikling.
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-

-

-
-
-

-
-
-

-
-

-
mercyjnych.

1

2

 odsysania
3

4

5

6

7

8 

 

 

Moc znamionowa 300 W
 

-1

 
0

-1

 
izolacja)

-

-

 
akustycznego LPA  = 80,7 dB

Poziom mocy  
akustycznej LWA  = 88,7 dB

 
h,W  = 7,183 m/s2

 
2
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 ►
-
-
-

 ► -

-

obrabianego przedmiotu.

 ► -
-

-

-
-

 ►
-

 Nieprzestrzeganie 
-

-

-

a)  -
 

-

b)  

-

c)  -
-
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a)  

-
-

 Oryginalne wtyki 

elektrycznym.
b)  

-

elektrycznym.
c)  

 Przedosta-
-

elektrycznym.
d)  

-
-

-

e) 

-

f)  -
-

-

a)  

-

 Nawet chwila nie-
-

b)  
 Noszenie 

-
go obuwia roboczego, kasku lub 

c)  
-
-

-
 Trzymanie pal-

-

wypadku.
d)  

-
-

-

e)  
-
-
-

nieoczekiwanych sytuacji.
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f)  -

-
-
-

g)  -
-
 

-
leniem.

h)  -
-

 Nieuwaga 

a)  -

 
-

zakresie mocy.
b)  -

-

c)  -

-
-

d)  -

-

e)  

-

-
-

-
-

f)  

-

g)  
-

 
-

sytuacji.
h)  

-
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a)  
-

 Zapewni to bezpie-

b)  -

 ► -

-

 ■ -
-

 ■
 Azbest jest 

 ■
Obrabiany przedmiot zamocowany 

 ■
-

-
-

 ■

 ■

 Podczas szlifowania metalu dochodzi 
do iskrzenia.

 ■ -

-

-

lakieru lub innych substancji chemicz-
nych, a szlifowana powierzchnia jest 

 ■

-

-

 ■
-

-

 ■
 Przedostanie 

 elektrycznym.
 ■ -

-

 ■
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 ■

 ■ -
-

 ■

 Korzystanie 

-

 ■ -

-

-
-

nego.

 ► -
4 -

3. 

 ♦ 4 

3 na 
rzep.

 ♦ -
-

go 4 3

8 jak przedstawiono na rys. 

 ♦ -
nego 4 3.

 ■

 ►

-

takich jak iskrzenie przy szlifowaniu 
-

-
-
-

-

zawsze unikaj przegrzania szlifowanej 

-

 ►
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 ♦ -
mu odsysania 2

▸
symbol -
dzielnego odsysania 2

2 
na symbol 

-
nej stronie)

 ♦ -
mu odsysania 2 w kierunku symbolu . 

systemu odsysania 2
-

 ►

odsysania 2. 

 ♦ -
snego systemu odsysania 2 -

 systemu odsysania 2

 ♦

(np. odkurzacza warsztatowego) w 
6.

 ► 7, 
-

wy 6.

 ♦
 wydmuchowego 6 lub ewentualnie 

7.

 ► -
-

-
-

 ♦
1 do przodu.

 ♦
1

-
wej 5

 ♦  
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 ■ -

 ♦

powierzchni i poruszaj je z lekkim naci-
skiem po obrabianym przedmiocie.

 ►

docisku do powierzchni. Tylko znajdu-

-

 ♦
docisku. Nadmierne dociskanie nie po-

-

 ♦

4.

 
surowych, nieheblowanych 40, 60

80, 100, 120

drewna 180, 240

-

Zdzieranie farby 40, 60
Zdzieranie farby  80, 100, 120

 lakierowaniem

180, 240, 
320

 ■

 ■ -

-

 tworzywa sztuczne.
 ■

 ■
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Widoczny obok symbol przekre-

-
-

 
-

-

-

-
-

-

lub miasta.
-

-

 
-
-

wych i w razie potrzeby utylizuj je zgodnie 

 

Szanowny Kliencie,
-

wad tego produktu, masz gwarantowane 
ustawowo prawa w stosunku sprzedawcy. 

 gwarancji.

-
wa lub produkcyjna, produkt zostanie we-

-
wiony, wymieniony na nowy lub zostanie 

-
starczenie w trakcie tego trzyletniego okre-

-

otrzymasz z powrotem naprawiony lub 
nowy produkt. Zgodnie z art. 581 §1 pol-

-
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-

Wszelkie szkody i wady wykryte w chwili 

-
-

-

lub produkcyjne. Niniejsza gwarancja nie 

brzeszczoty, ostrza wymienne, papier 
-
-

-

-

-

-

ostrzega.

-

poza naszymi autoryzowanymi punktami 

 ■

 ■ komercyjne wykorzystanie produktu
 ■

przez klienta
 ■ -

 ■ szkody spowodowane zjawiskami natu-
ralnymi

 ■  

 ■ -
bliczce znamionowej na produkcie, wy-

(w dolnym lewym rogu) lub na naklejce 

 ■

telefonicznie lub przez nasz formularz 

parkside-diy.com w kategorii Serwis..
 ■ Zarejestrowany jako wadliwy produkt 

-
wodem zakupu (paragonem) oraz opi-

adres serwisu.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Na stronie parkside-diy.com 

-

parkside-diy.com. Wy-
-
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PL
 

Formularz kontaktowy na 
parkside-diy.com
IAN 

 

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
NIEMCY
www.kompernass.com

Firma KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH, 

BURGSTR. 21, 44867 BOCHUM, NIEMCY, 

-
tami normatywnymi oraz dyrektywami WE:

(2006/42/EC)

(2014/30/EU)
-

(2011/65/EU)*

-
-

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022
EN 62841-2-4:2014
EN IEC 55014-1:2021
EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018

Bochum, dnia 23.07.2025 r.

 
 

- Dyrektor -
Zastrzegamy sobie prawo do wprowadza-

 
udoskonalania produktu.
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-
kite su visais naudojimo ir saugos nurody-

-

kartu perduokite visus jo dokumentus.

ar keitimas laikomas naudojimu ne pagal 
-

-
-

1

2  

3 Šlifavimo diskas
4 Šlifavimo popieriaus lapas
5

6

7  
adapteris

8 

 

 
adapteris

1 naudojimo instrukcija

 

 

Sukimosi greitis  
0

Šlifavimo diskas Ø 125 mm
 (dviguba izoliacija)

lygis nurodytas toliau:

PA  = 80,7 dB

Garso galios lygis LWA  = 88,7 dB

 
h,W  = 7,183 m/s2

2
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 ►

 ►
spinduliuojamosios vibracijos ir spin-

 ►

-

-
jamas).

 ►
-

-

-

-
liatoriais (be maitinimo laido) maitinamus 

a)  
 Jei darbo zona netvarkinga 

atsitikimas.
b)  -

-

dulkes ar garus.
c)  -

-
-

kis gali tapti nevaldomas.

a)  

-
 Naudojant originalius 

-
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b)  
-

 pavojus.
c)  

d)  -

 Apgadinus 
arba suraizgius jungiamuosius laidus 

e) 

 Naudojant darbui 

f)  
-

-

-

a)  
-
-

-
 Menkiausi-

as neapdairumas dirbant su elektriniu 
-

b)  -
-

c)  -
-

-

atsitikimas.
d)  -

-

e)  

-

f)  -
-

 Slankiosios dalys 
-

lus ar ilgus plaukus.
g)  

 
-

mas pavojus.
h)  

-
gai elgdamiesi greitai galite sunkiai susi-

-

a)  

-
liksite geriau ir saugiau.
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b)  

c)  -

-
 Ši atsargumo 

d)  

-

e)  
-
-
-

-
-

-

f)  -
-

juos lengviau valdyti.
g)  

-

nenumatytais tikslais gali susiklostyti 

h)  

Jei rankenos ar suimamieji pavir-

saugiai naudoti ir valdyti nenumatytomis 
situacijomis.

a)  -

 Taip 

saugus.
b)  

-
-

-

 ►

 ■

 ■
 Manoma, kad asbestas gali 

 ■

 ■

 ■
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 ■ -

 ■

-

-
-

Ypatingas 
-

-

 ■ Jei medienos apdirbimas truks ilgiau, o 

-

-

 ■
-

 ■
-

pavojus.
 ■  

-

 ■ -

 ■

 ■
-

-
degti arba sprogti.

 ■
-

Naudodami kitokius papildomus dar-
-

menduojama naudojimo instrukcijoje, 

-
-

 ■ Atminkite, kad apdirbdami skirtingas 

 ►
4 -

ko 3

 ♦ 4 -
mo disko 3 galite pritvirtinti lipuku.

 ♦
lapo 4 3 siurbimo 

8, kaip pa-
-

jame puslapyje. 

 ♦ 4 tiesiog 
3.
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 ■
 nurodymai“.

 ► -
-

-

-

 ►

 ♦
2

▸

2 -
2 pasukite iki   

-

 ♦ -
2 pasukite 

-
2

-
me puslapyje).

 ►

2

 ♦
2

-

2

 ♦
-
-

6.

 ► 7

6.

 ♦ -
6 arba, jei 

naudojate, nuo adapterio 7.

 ►

pasirinkti momentinio arba nuolatinio 

520945_2504_PEXS300C3_BDA_LB2_Content.indb   63 07.08.2025   15:48:27



|

 ♦  
1

 ♦
1 pastumdami atgal.

5 nustaty-

 ♦  

Reikiamas sukimosi greitis priklauso nuo 

praktiniais bandymais.

 ■

 ♦
-

grindo ir nestipriai spausdami stumdyki-

 ► -

-

-

 ♦

popierius.
 ♦

-

4.

40, 60

80, 100, 120
- 180, 240

-

40, 60

80, 100, 120
-

(lakuojant)
180, 240, 
320

-
ros nereikia.

 ■

 ■
-

 ■

 ■

520945_2504_PEXS300C3_BDA_LB2_Content.indb   64 07.08.2025   15:48:27



|

Greta esantis perbrauktos ratu-
-

kia, kad pasibaigus naudojimo laikotarpiui, 
-

-
-

 
-

-

Jei nenaudojamame prietaise yra asmens 
-

-
-

-
namojo perdir bimo konteinerius.

-
-

 
-

Gerb. kliente,
-

-

-
-

-

-
riboja.

Jo reikia kaip pirkimo dokumento.
-

-

-
-

-

garantijos teikimo laikotarpis 

Garantijos teikimo laikotarpiu suteikus ga-
-

-
koma ir pakeistoms bei sutaisytoms dalims. 

-

remonto darbus imamas mokestis.

-

-
-

-

-
-

dimams. 
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Garantija netaikoma, jei gaminys apgadina-
mas, netinkamai naudojamas ar  netinkamai 

-
-

jama.
Gaminys skirtas tik buitinio, o ne komerci-

-

-

tarnyba.

 ■

 ■ jei gaminys naudojamas komerciniams 
tikslams,

 ■

 ■

netinkamai  valdomas,
 ■

-
-

tais nurodymais:
 ■

 ■
-

 ■

-

 ■ -
-
-

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

parkside-diy.com 

parkside-diy.com. Pasirinkite 
-

LT
 

parkside-diy.com
IAN 

tarnyba.

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
VOKIETIJA
www.kompernass.com
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Mes, KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH ir 

standartus, norminius dokumentus ir EB 
direktyvas:

(2006/42/EC)

(2014/30/EU)

(2011/65/EU)*

apribojimo.

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022
EN 62841-2-4:2014
EN IEC 55014-1:2021
EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018

Bochum, 2025-07-23

 
 

- Vadovas -
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Õnnitleme teid uue seadme ostu puhul. Te 
otsustasite sellega kvaliteetse toote ka-
suks. Kasutusjuhend on selle toote osa. 
See sisaldab olulisi juhiseid ohutuse, kasu-
tamise ja jäätmekäitluse kohta. Tutvuge 
enne toote kasutamist kõikide käsitsus- ja 
ohutusjuhistega. Kasutage toodet ainult 
kirjeldatud viisil ja nimetatud kasutusvald-
kondades. Andke toote edasiandmisel kol-
mandatele isikutele kõik dokumendid kaasa.

Seade on sobiv puidu, metalli ja laki lihvimi-
seks. Masina igasugune muu kasutamine 
või muutmine on mittesihipärane ja kätkeb 
endas olulisi õnnetusohtusid. Mittesihipära-
sest kasutamisest tulenevate kahjude korral 
tootja ei vastuta. Ei ole ette nähtud töön-
duslikuks kasutamiseks.

1 SEES-/VÄLJAS-lüliti
2 Sisemise tolmuimeja tolmuanum
3 Lihvtaldrik
4 Lihvleht
5 Pöörlemissageduse regulaator
6 Väljapuhkeotsik
7 Välise tolmuäratõmbe adapter
8 

1 ekstsentriklihvija PEXS 300 C3
1 tolmuanum
4 lihvlehte (karedus 80 + 120)

1 välise tolmuäratõmbe adapter
1 kasutusjuhend

Nimipinge  230 V ~, 50 Hz  
(vahelduvvool)

Nimivõimsus 300 W
Tühikäigu  

Tühikäigu  
pöörlemissagedus  n0

Lihvtaldrik Ø 125 mm
Kaitseklass  II/  (kahekordne  

isolatsioon)

Müra mõõteväärtus määratud vastavalt 

A-korrektsiooniga müratase on tüüpiliselt:
Helirõhu tase LPA  = 80,7 dB
Määramatus K  = 3 dB
Helivõimsuse tase LWA  = 88,7 dB
Määramatus K  = 3 dB

Vibratsiooni väärtused (kolme suu-
na  
vektorsumma) määratud vastavalt  

Vibratsiooni  
emissiooniväärtus max  ah,W  = 7,183 m/s2

Määramatus K  = 1,5 m/s2
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 ► Toodud vibratsiooni koguväärtused ja 
toodud müra emissiooniväärtused on 
mõõdetud standardse kontrollmeetodi 
järgi ja neid võib kasutada ühe elektri-
tööriista võrdlemiseks teisega.

 ► Vibratsiooni- ja müraemissioonid või-
vad elektritööriista tegeliku kasutamise 
ajal toodud väärtustest erineda, olene-
valt viisist, kuidas elektritööriista kasu-
tatakse, eelkõige sellest, millist liiki 
detaili töödeldakse.

 ► Proovige hoida koormus võimalikult 
väike. Näitlikud meetmed vibratsiooni-
koormuse vähendamiseks on kinnaste 
kandmine tööriista kasutamisel ja töö-
aja piiramine. Sealjuures tuleb arvesta-
da töötsükli kõiki osi (näiteks aegu, kui 
elektritööriist on välja lülitatud ja selli-
seid, kui see on küll sisse lülitatud aga 
töötab ilma koormuseta).

 ►
-

Alljärgnevate instruktsioonide 
eiramine võib põhjustada elektrilööki, 
tulekahju ja/või raskeid vigastusi.

-

-
tööriist“ tähendab võrgust käitatavaid elekt-
ritööriistu (võrgukaabliga) ja akuga käitata-
vaid elektritööriistu (ilma võrgukaablita).

a)  
 Korralagedus ja valgusta-

mata töötsoonid võivad põhjustada 
 õnnetusi.

b)  -

 
Elektritööriistad tekitavad sädemeid, 
mis võivad tolmu või aurud süüdata.

c)  -
 Tähe-

lepanu hajumisel võite kaotada elektri-
tööriista üle kontrolli.

a)  

-
 Muutmata pistikud ja sobivad pisti-

kupesad vähendavad elektrilöögi riski.
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b)  -
-

-
 Kui teie keha on maandatud, esineb 

kõrgendatud elektrilöögi risk.
c)  

 Vee sissetungimine 
elektritööriista suurendab elektrilöögi 
riski.

d)  -
-

-

 Kahjustatud või sassis 
ühenduskaablid suurendavad elektrilöögi 
riski.

e) 

 Välistingi-
mustesse sobiva pikenduskaabli kasuta-
mine vähendab elektrilöögi riski.

f)  

 Rikkevoolukait-
selüliti kasutamine vähendab elektrilöögi 
riski.

a)  
-

-
 Hetkeline 

tähelepanematus elektritööriista kasuta-
misel võib tekitada tõsiseid vigastusi.

b)  
Isikukaitsevahendite nagu 

tolmumaski, libisemiskindlate turvajalat-
site, kaitsekiivri või kuulmiskaitsevahendi 
kandmine, olenevalt elektritööriista liigist 
ja kasutamisest, vähendab vigastuste 
riski.

c)  

 Kui teil 
on elektritööriista kandmisel sõrm lülitil 
või kui ühendate elektritööriista sisselüli-
tatud olekus vooluvõrku, võib see põh-
justada õnnetusi.

d)  

 Elektritööriista pöörlevas osas 
asuv instrument või võti võib tekitada 
vigastusi.

e)  

 Sellega saate elektritööriista 
ootamatutes olukordades paremini kont-
rollida.

f)  

 
Liikuvad osad võivad lahtise riietuse, 
ehted või pikad juuksed kaasa haarata.

g)  

 Tolmuäratõmbe kasutamine 
võib vähendada tolmust tulenevaid ohte.

h)  

-

 Tähelepanematu tegutsemine 
võib sekundi murdosade jooksul põhjus-
tada raskeid vigastusi.

a)  

 Sobiva elektritööriistaga 
töötate paremini ja ohutumalt toodud 
võimsusvahemikus.
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b)  
 Elektritööriist, mida 

ei saa enam sisse või välja lülitada, on 
ohtlik ja tuleb remontida.

c)  -

-

 See ettevaatusabinõu takistab 
elektritööriista soovimatut käivitumist.

d)  -

 Elektritööriistad on ohtlikud, 
kui neid kasutavad kogenematud isikud.

e)  -
-

-
 Paljude õnnetuste põhjus pei-

tub halvasti hooldatud elektritööriistades.
f)  

Hoolikalt hooldatud teravate 
lõikeservadega lõikeinstrumendid kiiluvad 
vähem kinni ja neid on kergem juhtida.

g)  
-

 Elektritööriistade kasutamine 
ettenähtud kasutusotstarbest erineval 
viisil võib tekitada ohtlikke olukordi.

h)  

Libedad käepidemed ja haarde-
pinnad ei võimalda ohutut käsitsemist ja 
kontrolli elektritööriista üle ettenägema-
tutes olukordades.

a)  

 Sellega 
tagatakse, et elektritööriista ohutus säilib.

b)  -

 Sellega 
tagatakse, et elektritööriista ohutus säilib.

 ► Kahjulike/mürgiste tolmude töötlemine 
kätkeb endas ohtu operaatorile või 
läheduses asuvatele isikutele.

 ■

 ■
 Asbesti loetakse vähkitekita-

vaks. -

 ■ Kinnitusrakiste või 

ohutumalt kinni kui teie käega hoitav.
 ■

 ■

 ■
Eemaldage lähedu-

sest põlevad materjalid. Metalli lihvimisel 
tekivad lenduvad sädemed.
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 ■
-

-
-

-

-
Eriline oht seisneb selles, kui lihvi-

mistolm on laki- või polüuretaanijääkide-
ga või teiste keemiliste ainetega 
segunenud ja lihvitav materjal on pärast 
pikka töötamist kuum.

 ■ Ühendage puidu pikemal töötlemisel ja 
iseäranis siis, kui töödeldakse materjale, 
millel tekivad tervistkahjustavad tolmud, 
seade sobiva välise tolmuäratõmbesea-
disega. -

 ■

 ■ -
 Vee sissetungimine elektri-

seadmesse suurendab elektrilöögi riski.
 ■

 Pärast töötlemise lõpetamist 
tõstke seade töödeldava detaili pealt 
üles ja lülitage siis välja.

 ■

 ■

 ■  Materjali-
segud on eriti ohtlikud. Kergmetallitolm 
võib süttida või plahvatada.

-

 ■ -
Muude 

kui kasutusjuhendis soovitatud instru-
mentide või teiste tarvikute kasutamine 
võib tähendada teile vigastusohtu.

Materjali eemaldamise tootlikus ja pealis-
pinna kvaliteet määratakse lihvlehe tera 
suurusega.

 ■ Palun jälgige, et kasutate erinevate ma-
terjalide töötlemiseks vastavaid erineva 
karedusega lihvlehti.

Ekstsentriklihvija on varustatud takjakinni-
tusega, mis võimaldab lihvlehti kiirelt ja 
lihtsalt vahetada.

 ► Eemaldage enne uue lihvlehe 4 kinni-
tamist lihvtaldrikult 3 tolm ja mustus. 

 ♦ Lihvlehe 4 saate lihvtaldrikule 3 paigal-
dada takjakinnituse abil.

 ♦ Jälgige äratõmbeavade kattumist lihvle-
hel 4 ja lihvtaldrikul 3. Kasutage sel-

8 nagu lahtipöö-

 ♦ Tõmmake lihvleht 4 lihtsalt lihvtaldri-
kult 3 ära.

 ■
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 ► Töötamisel elektritööriistadega, millel 
on tolmukogumisanum või mida saab 
tolmu äratõmbeseadise abil tolmuime-
jaga ühendada, esineb tuleoht! Halba-
des tingimustes, nagu nt lenduvate 
sädemete korral, metalli või puidus 
olevate metallijääkide lihvimisel, võib 
tolmukotis (või tolmuimeja tolmukotis) 
olev puidutolm ise süttida. See võib 
juhtuda iseäranis siis, kui puidutolm on 
segatud värvijääkide või teiste keemi-
liste ainetega ja lihvitav materjal on 
pärast pikka töötamist kuum. Vältige 
seetõttu tingimata lihvitava materjali ja 
seadme ülekuumenemist ning tühjen-
dage alati enne tööpause tolmukogu-
misanum või tolmuimeja tolmukott.

 ► Tolmu äratõmbamiseks vajate perfo-
reeritud lihvlehti.

 ♦ Lükake sisemise tolmuimeja tolmua-
num 2 seadmele. Lükake selleks 
 seadme ▸-sümbol -sümbolile sisemise 
tolmuimeja tolmuanumal 2. Lukustami-
seks keerake sisemise tolmuimeja tol-
muanum 2   sümbolile. (vt üksikasjalik 
joonis lahtipöörataval lehel)

 ♦ Keerake sisemise tolmuimeja tolmuanu-
mat 2 sümboli  suunas. Tõmmake 
sisemise tolmuimeja tolmuanum 2 
seadme küljest ära (vt üksikasjalik joonis 
lahtipöörataval lehel).

 ► Optimaalse äratõmbevõimsuse taga-
miseks tühjendage sisemise tolmui-
meja tolmuanum 2 õigeaegselt. 

 ♦ Selleks eemaldage sisemise tolmuimeja 
tolmuanum 2 eelnevalt kirjeldatud viisil 
seadmelt. Puhastage sisemise tolmui-
meja tolmuanum 2 põhjalikult selle 
kloppimise teel.

 ♦ Tolmu äratõmbamiseks tolmuimeja abil 
lükake kasutada lubatud tolmuäratõm-
beseadise (nt töökoja tolmuimeja) imi-
voolik väljapuhkeotsikusse 6.

 ► Vajadusel kasutage adapterit 7, sel-
leks lükake see väljapuhkeotsikusse 6.

 ♦ Tõmmake tolmuäratõmbeseadise voolik 
väljapuhkeotsikult 6 või vajadusel  
adapterilt 7 ära.

 ► Lülitage ekstsentriklihvija alati enne 
materjaliga kokkupuutumist sisse ja 
juhtige seade alles siis detailile.  
Käitamise saate valida moment- ja 
pidevkäituse vahel

 ♦ Seadme sisselülitamiseks lükake  
SEES-/VÄLJAS-lülitit 1 ettepoole.

 ♦ Seadme väljalülitamiseks lükake  
SEES-/VÄLJAS-lülitit 1 tahapoole.
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Seadistage pöörlemissageduse regulaato-
ri 5 abil pöörlemissageduste vahemik  
1 ja 6 vahel. 

 ♦ Aste 1: madal pöörlemissagedus 
Aste 6: kõrge pöörlemissagedus

Vajalik pöörlemissagedus sõltub töödelda-
vast materjalist ja seda saab määrata  
praktilise katse abil.

 ■ Enne kui panete tööriista käest ära, oo-
dake, kuni elektritööriist on seiskunud.

 ♦ Lülitage elektritööriist sisse, asetage  
see kogu lihvimispinnaga töödeldavale 
pinnale ja liigutage seda mõõduka  
survega üle detaili.

 ► Materjali eemaldamise jõudlus ja lihvi-
mispilt määratakse põhiliselt lihvlehe 
valiku ja vastusurumisjõuga. Hea lihvi-
mise jõudluse tagavad ainult laitmatud 
lihvlehed.

 ♦ Jälgige ühtlast vastusurumisjõudu. Vas-
tusurumisjõu ülemäärane suurendamine 
ei taga suuremat lihvimise tootlikkust, 
vaid põhjustab lihvlehe tugevamat kulu-
mist.

 ♦ Ärge kasutage lihvlehte, millega on töö-
deldud metalli, enam teiste materjalide 
jaoks.

Alljärgnevast tabelist leiate mittesiduvaid 
väärtusi, mis lihtsustavad teil lihvle-
he 4 määramist.

Nt karedate, hööveldamata 
prusside ja laudade eellih-
vimine

40, 60

Tasapinnaline lihvimine 80, 100, 120
Kõvade puitude peenlihvi-
mine 180, 240

-

Värvi mahalihvimine 40, 60

Alusvärvi lihvimine 80, 100, 120
Krunditud pindade lõpplih-
vimine enne lakkimist

180, 240, 
320

Ekstsentriklihvija on hooldusvaba.
 ■ Puhastage seade alati kohe pärast  

töö lõpetamist.
 ■ Kasutage seadme puhastamiseks kuiva 

lappi ja ärge mitte mingil juhul kasutage 
bensiini, lahusteid või puhastusvahen-
deid, mis võivad plasti lagundada.

 ■ Hoidke õhutusavad alati vabad.
 ■ Eemaldage külgejäänud lihvimistolm 

pintsli abil.
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Kõrvalolev ratastega prügikontei-
neri läbikriipsutatud sümbol näi-

tab, et kasutusaja lõppedes ei tohi seda 
seadet käidelda tavalise olmeprügi hulgas, 
vaid see tuleb anda spetsiaalsetesse kogu-
miskohtadesse, taaskasutuskeskustesse 
või jäätmekäitlusettevõttesse. 

-

Kui teie seade sisaldab isikuandmeid, vas-
tutate ise nende kustutamise eest enne 
kasutatud seadme tagasiandmist.

Kasutatud toodete jäätmekäitluse  
võimaluste kohta saate teavet 
oma valla- või linnavalitsusest.

Pakend koosneb keskkonnasõb-
ralikest materjalidest, mille saate 
suunata kohalike taaskasutuskes-
kuste kaudu jäätmekäitlusse.
Käidelge pakend keskkonnasõb-
ralikult. Jälgige erinevate pakke-
materjalide tähistusi ja vajadusel 
käidelge need sorteeritult. Pakke-

materjalid on tähistatud lühenditega (a) ja 
numbritega (b), millel on järgmine tähendus: 

 

Väga austatud klient
Sellele seadmele kehtib alates ostukuupäe-
vast 3-aastane garantii. Kui sisalduvad tar-
nekomplektis, kehtib X12V ja X20V Team 
seeria akupakkidele alates ostukuupäevast 
samuti 3-aastane garantii. Sellel tootel ilm-
nevate puuduste korral on teil müüja suhtes 
seadusega ettenähtud õigused. Neid sea-
dusega ettenähtud õigusi meie poolt antud 
garantii ei piira.

Garantii aega arvestatakse alates ostukuu-

Seda läheb vaja ostu tõendamiseks.
Kui kolme aasta jooksul alates selle toote 
ostukuupäevast ilmnevad tootel materjali- 
või tootmisvead, siis toode meie valikul kas 
remonditakse tasuta või tagastatakse ostu-
hind. Selle garantiinõude eelduseks on, et 
kolmeaastase tähtaja jooksul esitatakse 
defektne seade ja ostudokument (kas-

toote puuduseid ning nende ilmnemise 
aega.
Kui defekt kuulub meie garantii alla, saate 
tagasi remonditud või uue toote. Toote 
 remontimise või väljavahetamisega uut 
 garantiiaega ei arvestata.

Garantiiaega ei pikendata. See kehtib ka 
asendatud ja remonditud osade kohta. 
 Võimalikest kahjustustest ja puudustest, 
mis olid olemas juba ostu ajal, tuleb teavi-
tada kohe pärast pakendist väljavõtmist. 
Pärast garantiiaja möödumist tehtavad 
 remondid on tasulised.

Seade on valmistatud rangeid kvaliteedi-
nõudeid järgides ning on enne väljasaat-
mist hoolikalt kontrollitud.
Garantii kehtib materjali- või tootmisvigade 
korral. Garantii ei laiene toote osadele, mis 
kuluvad tavakasutuse käigus ja mida vaa-
deldakse seetõttu kui kuluvosi, nagu nt 
saelehed, varuterad, lihvpaberid jne või 
kergesti purunevatele osade, nagu nt lüliti-
tele või klaasist valmistatud osade kahjus-
tustele. 
See garantii kaotab kehtivuse, kui toodet 
on kahjustatud, asjatundmatult kasutatud 
või valesti hooldatud. Toote asjatundlikuks 
kasutamiseks tuleb täpselt järgida kõiki 
selles kasutusjuhendis toodud juhiseid. 
Kindlasti tuleb vältida kasutusviise ja toi-
minguid, mida kasutusjuhendis ei soovitata 
või mille eest hoiatatakse.
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Toode on mõeldud vaid isiklikuks kasutu-
seks ja mitte ärialaseks kasutuseks. Garan-
tii kaotab kehtivuse, kui toodet on valesti ja 
asjatundmatult kasutatud, kui selle juures 
on rakendatud jõudu või selle juures läbivii-
dud toiminguid ei teostanud meie volitatud 
teenindusesindus.

 ■ tavaline aku mahtuvuse vähenemine
 ■ toote professionaalne kasutamine
 ■ klientide poolt toote juures tehtud 

 muudatused ja kahjustused 
 ■ ohutus- ja hooldusjuhiste eiramine, vead 

 kasutamisel
 ■ loodusjõududest tingitud sündmused 

Teie probleemi kiireks käitlemiseks järgige 
palun järgnevaid juhiseid:

 ■ Palun hoidke kõikige päringute jaoks 

ostu.
 ■ Toote numbri leiate toote tüübisildilt, 

tootele tehtud graveeringu näol, kasu-
tusjuhendi tiitellehelt (all vasakul) või 
toote tagaküljel või all olevalt kleebiselt.

 ■ Kui peaksid ilmnema talitlusvead või 
muud puudused, võtke kõigepealt tele-
foni teel ühendust allpool nimetatud 
 teenindusosakonnaga või kasutage 
meie kontaktvormi, mille leiate aadressilt 
parkside-diy.com kategooriast Teenindus.

 ■ Defektseks hinnatud toote saate seejärel 
tasuta saata teile teavitatud teenindusa-
adressil, lisades ostudokumendi (kas-

-
neb ning millal see ilmnes.

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Veebilehel parkside-diy.com 
saate vaadata ja alla laadida 
neid ja paljusid teisi käsiraa-
matuid. Selle QR-koodiga 
 liigute otse veebilehele 
parkside-diy.com. Valige oma 

riik ja otsige otsingumaski abil kasutusju-

sisestamise teel liigute otse oma artikli 
kasutusjuhendi juurde. 

 
 

Kontaktvorm veebilehel 
parkside-diy.com
IAN 

Palun arvestage, et allolev aadress ei ole 
teeninduse aadress. Võtke kõigepealt 
 ühendust nimetatud teenindusettevõttega.

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21
44867 BOCHUM
SAKSAMAA
www.kompernass.com
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-

Meie, KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH, 
dokumentatsiooni eest vastutav isik: Härra 

44867 BOCHUM,  SAKSAMAA, deklareeri-
me käesolevaga, et see toode vastab järg-
mistele standarditele, normatiivsetele doku-
mentidele ja EG direktiividele:

(2006/42/EC)

(2014/30/EU)

(2011/65/EU)*
*  Käesoleva vastavusdeklaratsiooni väljaandmise eest 

kannab ainuisikulist vastutust tootja. Eelpool kirjelda-
tud deklaratsiooni objekt vastab Euroopa Parlamendi 
ja nõukogu 8. juuni 2011 direktiivi 2011/65/EU eeskir-
jad teatavate ohtlike ainete kasutamise piiramise kohta 
elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmetes, nõuetele.

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022
EN 62841-2-4:2014
EN IEC 55014-1:2021
EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021
EN IEC 63000:2018

Ekstsentriklihvija PEXS 300 C3

Bochum, 23.07.2025

 
 

- Ärijuht -
Võimalikud on edasiarendusest tulenevad 
tehnilised muudatused.
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-

-
-

-

1

2  

3

4

5 Apgriezienu skaita regulators
6

7

8 

 
spriegums  230 V ~, 50 Hz 

 
-1

Apgriezienu skaits  
0

-1

 

-
-

ments:
 

PA  = 80,7 dB

WA  = 88,7 dB

Vibroemisijas  
h,W = 7,183 m/s2

2
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 ►

elektroinstrumentu ar citu.

 ►

-
-

 ►

-

 ►

 ►

 

-

-

a)  
-

b)  

 Elektroinstrumenti rada dzirkste-

 tvaikus.
c)  

-
mentu.
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a)  

  

b)  

-

trieciena risks.
c)  

 
 

d)  
-

-
-

-

e) 

 Lietojot 

f)  -

a)  

-

-

-
-

pietnas traumas.
b)  

-
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